

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 16 **U.K.**

#### TRANSFER TO SRA OF FRANCHISING DIRECTOR’S FUNCTIONS

##### Commencement Information

- II** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and [S.I. 2001/57, art. 3\(1\)](#), [Sch. 2 Pt. I](#) (subject to the transitional provision and saving in [Sch. 2 Pt. II](#))

#### *Railways Act 1993 (c.43)*

8 The <sup>M1</sup>Railways Act 1993 has effect subject to the following amendments.

##### Commencement Information

- II** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and [S.I. 2001/57, art. 3\(1\)](#), [Sch. 2 Pt. I](#) (subject to the transitional provision and saving in [Sch. 2 Pt. II](#))

##### Marginal Citations

- M1** 1993 c. 43.

<sup>F19</sup> .....

##### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 16 paras. 9-13 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 9, 10, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\), s. 60\(2\)](#), [Sch. 13 Pt. 1](#) (with s. 14(4)(5), [Sch. 11 para. 11\(2\)](#)); [S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.](#); [S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.](#)

<sup>F110</sup> .....

##### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 16 paras. 9-13 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 9, 10, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\), s. 60\(2\)](#), [Sch. 13 Pt. 1](#) (with s. 14(4)(5), [Sch. 11 para. 11\(2\)](#)); [S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.](#); [S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.](#)

<sup>F111</sup> .....

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Textual Amendments**

**F1** Sch. 16 paras. 9-13 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 9, 10, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F1**12 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F1** Sch. 16 paras. 9-13 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 9, 10, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F1**13 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F1** Sch. 16 paras. 9-13 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 9, 10, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

14 (1) Section 23 (passenger services to be subject to franchise agreements) is amended as follows.

**F2**(2) .....

(3) In subsection (2)—

**F3**(a) .....

(b) for “his” substitute “ its ”.

**F4**(4) .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F2** Sch. 16 para. 14(2) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F3** Sch. 16 para. 14(3)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F4** Sch. 16 para. 14(4) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**Commencement Information**

**I2** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

**F5**15 .....

**Changes to legislation:** *Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

**Textual Amendments**

**F5** Sch. 16 para. 15 repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

16 (1) Section 26 (invitations to tender for franchises) is amended as follows.

<sup>F6</sup>(2) . . . . .

(3) In subsections (2) and (3)—

<sup>F7</sup>(a) . . . . .

(b) for “he” substitute “ it ”.

**Textual Amendments**

**F6** Sch. 16 para. 16(2) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F7** Sch. 16 para. 16(3)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**Commencement Information**

**I3** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

17 (1) Section 27 (transfer of franchise assets and shares) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsections (1) and (2)—

<sup>F8</sup>(a) . . . . .

(b) for “himself” substitute “ itself ”.

<sup>F9</sup>(3) . . . . .

(4) In subsection (9)—

<sup>F10</sup>(a) . . . . .

(b) for “his” substitute “ its ”, and

(c) for “himself” substitute “ itself ”.

(5) In subsection (10)—

<sup>F11</sup>(a) . . . . .

(b) for “he” substitute “ it ”.

**Textual Amendments**

**F8** Sch. 16 para. 17(2)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F9** Sch. 16 para. 17(3) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F10** Sch. 16 para. 17(4)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**F11** Sch. 16 para. 17(5)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

### Commencement Information

**I4** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

18 (1) Section 28 (fares and approved discount fare schemes) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (2)—

- <sup>F12</sup>(a) .....  
 (b) for “he” (in both places) substitute “ it ”, and  
 (c) for “his” substitute “ its ”.

<sup>F13</sup>(3) .....

### Textual Amendments

**F12** Sch. 16 para. 18(2)(a) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), **Sch. 11 para. 11(2)**); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), **Sch. 1**

**F13** Sch. 16 para. 18(3) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), **Sch. 11 para. 11(2)**); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), **Sch. 1**

### Commencement Information

**I5** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

<sup>F14</sup>19 .....

### Textual Amendments

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), **Sch. 11 para. 11(2)**); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), **Sch. 1**; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, **Sch.**

20 [<sup>F14</sup>(1) Section 34 (Passenger Transport Authorities and Executives: franchising) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (4)—

- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”, and  
 (b) for “him” substitute “ the Authority ”.

(3) In subsection (5)—

- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”,  
 (b) for “his” (in both places) substitute “the Authority’s,” and  
 (c) for “him” substitute “ the Authority ”.

(4) In subsection (6) and in subsection (7) (in both places), for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.

(5) In subsection (8)—

- (a) for “Franchising Director” (in both places) substitute “ Authority ”, and  
 (b) for “he” substitute “ the Authority ”.

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (6) In subsections (10) and (12) and in subsection (13) (in both places), for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.
- (7) In subsection (14)—
  - (a) for “Franchising Director” (in each place) substitute “ Authority ”,
  - (b) for “him” substitute “ the Authority ”, and
  - (c) for “he” (in both places) substitute “ the Authority ”.
- (8) In subsection (15), for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.
- (9) In subsection (16)—
  - (a) for “Franchising Director” (in both places) substitute “ Authority ”, and
  - (b) for “his” substitute “ its ”.
- (10) In subsection (17), for “Franchising Director” (in each place) substitute “ Authority ”.
- (11) In subsection (18)—
  - (a) for “Franchising Director” (in both places) substitute “ Authority ”, and
  - (b) for “he may apply” substitute “ the Authority may apply ”.
- (12) In subsection (19), for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.]

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**Commencement Information**

**I6** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

21 [F14]In section 35 (termination and variation of section 20(2) agreements by Franchising Director), for “Franchising Director” (in each place, including the sidenote) substitute “ Authority ”.]

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**Commencement Information**

**I7** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

F1422 .....

**Changes to legislation:** *Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>23</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>24</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>25</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>26</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>27</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by [Railways Act 2005 \(c. 14\)](#), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>28</sup> .....

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>29</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>30</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>31</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>32</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F14**<sup>33</sup> .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F14** Sch. 16 paras. 19-33 repealed (16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 19, 1.12.2006 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 22-33) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

- 34 (1) Section 54 (exercise of functions for purpose of encouraging investment in railways) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”, and
- (b) for “his, or (as the case may be) their,” substitute “ their ”.

(3) In subsection (2)—

- (a) for “Franchising Director” (in both places) substitute “ Authority ”, and
- (b) for “franchising functions of his” substitute “ any of its franchising functions ”.

(4) In subsection (3)—

- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”,
- (b) for “functions of his under” substitute “ of the Authority’s functions under ”,
- (c) for “him” substitute “ the Authority ”, and
- (d) for “his which” substitute “ the Authority which ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I8** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

35 (1) Section 55 (orders for securing compliance) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsections (1) to (7)—

- (a) for “officer” (in each place) substitute “ authority ”, and
- (b) for “he” and “him” (in each place) substitute “ it ”.

(3) In subsection (10)—

- (a) for “officer” substitute “ authority ”, and
- <sup>F15</sup>(b) .....

<sup>F16</sup>(4) .....

<sup>F16</sup>(5) .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F15** Sch. 16 para. 35(3)(b) repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), **Sch. 11 para. 11(2)**); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, **Sch.**

**F16** Sch. 16 para. 35(4)(5) repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), **Sch. 11 para. 11(2)**); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, **Sch.**

**Commencement Information**

**I9** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

36 In section 56 (procedural requirements)—

- (a) for “officer” (in each place) substitute “ authority ”,
- (b) for “he” (in each place) substitute “ it ”, and
- (c) for “his” (in each place) substitute “ its ”.



**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Commencement Information**

**I10** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

37 In section 57(7) (validity and effect of orders), for “officer” substitute “ authority ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I11** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

38 (1) Section 58 (power to require information etc.) is amended as follows.  
(2) In subsection (1)—  
(a) for “officer” (in both places) substitute “ authority ”, and  
(b) for “his” substitute “ its ”.  
(3) In subsection (2) (in each place) and in subsection (6), for “officer” substitute “ authority ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I12** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

F1739 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F17** Sch. 16 paras. 39-42 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 40, 41, 16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 39, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F1740 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F17** Sch. 16 paras. 39-42 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 40, 41, 16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 39, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F1741 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F17** Sch. 16 paras. 39-42 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 40, 41, 16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 39, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2),

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F17 42 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F17** Sch. 16 paras. 39-42 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 40, 41, 16.10.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 para. 39, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

43 In subsection (9) of section 72 (keeping of register by Regulator)—  
(a) for “Franchising Director” (in both places) substitute “ Authority ”, and  
(b) for “him” substitute “ it ”,  
and in the heading preceding that section, for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I13** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

F18 44 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 16 paras. 44-48 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 44, 47, 48, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F18 45 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 16 paras. 44-48 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 44, 47, 48, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F18 46 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 16 paras. 44-48 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 44, 47, 48, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F18 47 .....

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

**Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 16 paras. 44-48 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 44, 47, 48, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F18**48 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 16 paras. 44-48 repealed (24.7.2005 for the repeal of Sch. 16 paras. 44, 47, 48, 1.12.2006 in so far as not already in force) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/1909, art. 2, Sch.; S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

49 (1) Section 118 (control of railways in time of hostilities, severe international tension or great national emergency) is amended as follows.

**F19**(2) .....

(3) In subsection (3)—

**F20**(a) .....

(b) for “him to carry out his” substitute “ the carrying out of”.

**F19**(4) .....

**F19**(5) .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F19** Sch. 16 para. 49(2)(4)(5) repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F20** Sch. 16 para. 49(3)(a) repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**Commencement Information**

**I14** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in **Sch. 2 Pt. II**)

**F21**50 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F21** Sch. 16 para. 50 repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

51 (1) Section 136 (grants and subsidies) is amended as follows.

**F22**(2) .....

(3) In subsection (6), for “Franchising Director may each, in his capacity” substitute “ Authority may each, ”.

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

F23(4) .....

F23(5) .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F22** Sch. 16 para. 51(2) repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

**F23** Sch. 16 para. 51(4)(5) repealed (16.10.2005) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2005/2812, art. 2(1), Sch. 1

**Commencement Information**

**I15** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

F2452 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F24** Sch. 16 para. 52 repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

F2553 .....

**Textual Amendments**

**F25** Sch. 16 para. 53 repealed (1.12.2006) by Railways Act 2005 (c. 14), s. 60(2), **Sch. 13 Pt. 1** (with s. 14(4)(5), Sch. 11 para. 11(2)); S.I. 2006/2911, art. 2, Sch.

- 54 (1) Paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 (transfer schemes in connection with railway administration orders) is amended as follows.
- (2) In sub-paragraph (2), for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”.
- (3) In sub-paragraph (3), for “Franchising Director, for his approval, he” substitute “ Authority for approval, the Secretary of State or Authority ”.
- (4) In sub-paragraph (6)—
- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”, and
  - (b) for “him” substitute “ the Secretary of State or Authority ”.
- (5) In sub-paragraph (7)—
- (a) for “Franchising Director” substitute “ Authority ”,
  - (b) for “he” substitute “ the Secretary of State or Authority ”, and
  - (c) omit “on him”.

**Commencement Information**

**I16** Sch. 16 wholly in force at 1.2.2001, see s. 275(1) and S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), **Sch. 2 Pt. I** (subject to the transitional provision and saving in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

**Changes to legislation:**

Transport Act 2000, Cross Heading: Railways Act 1993 (c.43) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

- [Blanket amendment words substituted by S.I. 2011/1043 art. 34](#)

**Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):**

- [s. 146\(1\)\(defn.\)\(a\)\(b\) by 2000 c. 38 s. 274 Sch. 31 Pt. 2](#)
- [s. 19\(2\)\(aa\) inserted by S.I. 2019/93, Sch. 1 para. 9\(1C\)\(b\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/1245 reg. 25](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- [s. 131A\(2\)\(a\) words omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 13\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- [s. 131A\(2\)\(b\) omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 13\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- [s. 131A\(4\) omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 13\(b\)](#)
- [s. 131A\(5\)\(b\) words omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 13\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- [s. 131A\(5\)\(c\) words omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 13\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- [s. 132B\(1\)\(a\) omitted by 2017 c. 21 Sch. 2 para. 19](#)
- [Sch. 16 para. 34\(4\)\(a\)para. 34\(4\)\(b\)\(c\) repealed by 2005 c. 14 Sch. 13 Pt. 1](#)